
 

 

FY 2022 Facilities Budget 
Amy Colleran, Facilities Manager 

Warrant Committee Meeting – March 1, 2021 

___________________________________________________ 
 
Total Budget Request: $614,196.00.  This reflects a 1.5% increase from FY21 approved budget 
which is derived from a salary step increase for the facilities coordinator and an increase in 2 
maintenance contracts for the public safety building and the DPW building. All other items are 
level funded. 

 

The Town buildings included within this Budget are: Town Hall, Public Safety Building, Parks 
and Rec Building, COA, Library, DPW  

 
Salaries: 

A portion of Amy Colleran’s, the Facilities Manager salary and Wayne, the facilities coordinator 
salary are included within this budget.  Amy’s salary is split - 20% in the facilities budget and 
80% in the school’s budget. There is a step increase for Wayne in the amount to $2,098.00.  
Amy’s salary is level-funded. As a result, there is an increase of 1.9% in the salary budget.  

Salaries comprise 17.8% of the total budget. 

Operations: 

Operations request is level funded.  This includes items for cell phones, office supplies and copy 
machines. 

Building Maintenance Contracts. 

Maintenance contracts for the Public Safety Building and DPW Building increased for boiler 
preventative service and maintenance. No prior contracts in place since the buildings were new.  
There are some roof leak issues in the Public Safety Building and some boiler issues in the DPW 
garage. 

All other maintenance contracts are level funded and it is not expected that there will be an 
increase. 

Building Maintenance and Repairs 

Level funded.  This is essentially for unexpected repairs and maintenance. 
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Turnbacks: 
FY2018 - $16568.14 

FY2019 – 19,972.60 

FY2020 – 99,827.91 

Building Electricity, Heat, Water and Sewer. 

These items were merged into the Facilities Budget last fiscal year and are level funded this year. 

Green Communities Grant 

Received a Green Communities Grant of $139,000 for the following for various “green” 
projects/repairs to the schools and municipal buildings.  Projects include replacing/repairing 
boilers, hot water heaters, repairing/replacing shut off valves, weatherization of buildings.  She 
will be applying for additional grant money this November. 

Miscellaneous: 

• Kristine T. indicated that she may include Street Lights into this budget but that has not 
yet been confirmed. 



Medfield Energy 
Committee 

Proposed Warrant Articles



Proposed Warrant Article #1
Community Choice Aggregation (“CCA”)

To see if the town will authorize the Board of Selectmen to initiate the process 
of seeking to aggregate electrical load through a Community Choice 
Aggregation Program (CCA) and contract for Medfield residents as authorized by 
M.G.L. 164, Section 134, and through CCA, decrease greenhouse emissions for 
the town’s residents by pursuing a percentage of Class I designated renewable 
energy that is greater than that required by the Massachusetts Renewable 
Portfolio Standard (RPS) or do or act anything in relation thereto.



Proposed Warrant Article #2
Medfield Net Zero Goal

To see if the town will adopt the following resolution: 
Greenhouse gas content of our atmosphere has increased alarmingly as a result 
of human activities with negative impact on our climate as evidenced by rising 
temperatures, rising sea level and ocean acidity, increased flooding with more 
intense and frequent storms, droughts, forest fires, other unpredictable weather 
patterns and increased health risks. 
Therefore, the Town of Medfield supports a goal of eliminating or offsetting all 
greenhouse gas emissions originating in the Town by the year 2050 or earlier 
(known hereafter as the Net Zero 2050 goal); and encourages the Board of 
Selectmen, all Town Boards and Committees, and residents and businesses to 
take action in the furtherance of Medfield’s Climate Goal by developing a Net 
Zero Action Plan by March 2022 that outlines specific strategies and sets 
measurable, attainable and realistic interim targets aligned with State and 
Federal goals, roadmaps and incentives; or do or act anything in relation thereto.



Medfield Net Zero Goal

This Warrant Article will…
Affirm the State Net Zero 2050 goal for Medfield and charge the Town to create a 
living, evolving plan to be a roadmap for how the Town and its residents and 
businesses, all stakeholders, can responsibly, affordably, equitably reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions that contribute to climate change, leading to net zero 
emissions by 2050 or sooner.

Why?
Ø We need to do our part to stop climate change!
97% of actively publishing climate scientists agree that climate change is 
happening and that it is due to greenhouse gas emissions.
Ø Our Medfield plan must address our local sources of greenhouse gas emissions

We are not alone and we are not trailblazers 
Acton, Arlington, Bedford, Boston, Brookline, Cambridge, Concord, Framingham, 
Lexington, Melrose, Medford, Natick, Newton, Wayland and Wellesley



Medfield Net Zero Goal

MEA (Medfield Environmental Action) Fall 2020 Survey 
with 504 responses

72%

17%

Support Medfield Adopting Climate Goal and Developing an Action Plan

Support Working to Address the Climate Crisis – need more information about Medfield 
Goal & Plan

I do not think the climate crisis is something we should take action on in Medfield

Undecided



Medfield Net Zero Goal

What are “greenhouse gas emissions”?
Carbon Dioxide and other gaseous carbon and nitrogen compounds such as methane, 
hydrofluorcarbons and nitrous oxide produced by carbon combustion (coal, gas, oil) and 
other human induced activities.  Concentrations of these compounds are increasing in 
our atmosphere and have higher solar heat absorption factors than our atmosphere 
had prior to the industrial age.

What is “Net Zero” (also referred to as Carbon Neutral)

Achieving a state where the amount of carbon dioxide and other greenhouse gas 
emissions into the atmosphere are reduced (e.g. improved efficiency of engines that 
consume carbon based fuels with ultimate replacement by electric alternatives, 
generation of electrical energy from solar, wind and hydro sources, use of ground and 
air source heat pumps for heating/cooling, improved building insulation) and/or offset 
by carbon capture and sequestration (ex. afforestation) resulting in a net zero 
contribution to climate change.



Medfield Net Zero Goal

What is a Net Zero (Action) Plan?

“A Net Zero Plan is a long term roadmap of steps a city or town will take to reach Net 
Zero. It gives a timeline with short and long term goals, and priority actions. The 
plan should be created based on visioning and input from the community and all stakeholders. 
Most communities aim to be Net Zero by 2050, aligned with State goals.
A Net Zero Plan for a community generally addresses emissions from four categories:
Ø Electricity
Ø Buildings
Ø Transportation
Ø Waste

What actions should you consider including in a Net Zero plan?
First, figure out how you can reduce emissions based on your Greenhouse Gas 
Inventory. Then, you can see where your communities climate change-causing pollution 
comes from, and make choices about where and how to prioritize your cuts within those four 
major sectors” 

(source, Massachusetts Climate Action Network)



Medfield Net Zero Goal

What is a Greenhouse Gas Inventory?

Sources of greenhouse gas emissions such as personal transportation (cars, 
suvs), home heating fuel oil, home heating gas, home electrical consumption 
(greenhouse gas power sources), municipal and commercial HVAC, with 
estimated quantity of emissions and percentage of total emissions within a 
municipality. Reference EPA’s and MAPC (Metropolitan Area Planning Council) 
carbon footprint calculators: 

https://search.epa.gov/epasearch/?querytext=Calculate+Carbon+Footprint&areaname=
&areacontacts=&areasearchurl=&typeofsearch=epa&result_template=2col.ftl#/

https://mapc.org/resource-library/community-ghg-inventory-resources/

https://search.epa.gov/epasearch/?querytext=Calculate+Carbon+Footprint&areaname=&areacontacts=&areasearchurl=&typeofsearch=epa&result_template=2col.ftl


Medfield Emissions Inventory



Medfield Net Zero Goal

What support would we have to help create a plan?
Resources

Ø other communities who are or who have created such plans already.  

Ø participation in MassEnergize, a group of local communities who share 
information on who/what/how greenhouse gas reductions can/are 
being achieved (https://www.massenergize.org/).

Ø Massachusetts Climate Action Network (“MCAN”), a non-profit agency 
that is assisting local communities in their efforts 
https://www.massclimateaction.org/

Ø Massachusetts Clean Energy Center, (“MassCEC”), a state agency 
dedicated to the expanded use and success of clean energy 
technologies in the State along with the companies that represent them 
https://www.masscec.com/

Ø Heat Smart Alliance, a volunteer group that promotes adoption of low-
emissions heating, cooling and related technologies 
https://heatsmartalliance.org/

https://www.massclimateaction.org/


Medfield Net Zero Goal
Resources (Continued)

Ø From the State 
Massachusetts 2050 Decarbonization Roadmap 

https://www.mass.gov/info-details/ma-decarbonization-roadmap
Massachusetts 2030 Clean Energy and Climate Plan 

https://www.mass.gov/info-details/massachusetts-clean-energy-and-climate-plan-for-
2030

Massachusetts Climate Bill S.9
https://malegislature.gov/Bills/192/S9

Massachusetts State incentives/rebates
https://www.mass.gov/guides/massachusetts-energy-rebates-incentives

Ø From the Town
Medfield Energy Committee (MEC)

A Town Committee of volunteers, many with technical expertise, in existence since
2008 that has and continues to address town energy issues

https://www.mass.gov/info-details/ma-decarbonization-roadmap
https://www.mass.gov/info-details/massachusetts-clean-energy-and-climate-plan-for-2030
https://malegislature.gov/Bills/192/S9


Medfield Net Zero Goal

Public Outreach, a strategic Plan component 
Medfield Environmental Action (MEA) Committee Forums and the like speaking to the

Ø State of technology

Ø Opportunities: electric vehicles, solar panels, heat pumps, insulation

Ø Incentive offerings for the above

Ø Plan status, updates, success to date

Representative MEA Forums recorded last summer 

Ø Medfield Decarbonizers
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dg0N2OOKrw0&feature=youtube

Ø Zero Carbon Home
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KM08c8aSq8Q&feature=youtube

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dg0N2OOKrw0&feature=youtube


Medfield Net Zero Goal

Why does Medfield need a goal, isn’t the State already doing this?

The State, as noted, is developing roadmaps to promote Net Zero 
recognizing a greenhouse gas inventory well beyond that generated by 
Medfield’s passenger/municipal vehicles, residential homes and small 
business/municipal buildings which collectively generate over 95% of our 
emissions.

A plan for Medfield’s greenhouse gas elimination needs to focus on its 
own sources.

We need to do our part !...as others are doing their part to combat 
climate change.



Medfield Net Zero Goal
The State has reduced greenhouse gas emissions by 25% from 1990 baseline 
levels since 2008. Shouldn’t this be simple to build upon? 

Ø The 2008 Massachusetts Global Warming Solutions Act established a 25% 
reduction in greenhouse gas emissions below the State’s 1990 baseline by 
2020.  This was achieved largely through the State’s power generation sector 
of our economy.

Ø The success so far has gone largely unnoticed by the general public because it 
hasn’t required change in habits by the public.

Ø Further significant progress will depend more on our citizenry, and, 
Medfielders have begun: 
over 150 solar installations in town, 57 heat pumps, 48 all electric vehicles



Medfield Net Zero Goal



Q & A



Community Choice Aggregation (“CCA”)

What is Community Choice Aggregation (CCA)?

CCA is a program that allows local governments to procure power on behalf 
of their residents from an alternative supplier while still receiving 
transmission and distribution service from their existing utility provider 
(Eversource in Medfield).  Nearly half of Massachusetts cities and towns 
have engaged with CCA programs since this was authorized by the Mass. 
Utility Restructuring Act (1997).  Massachusetts was first, but today, seven 
states have programs that serve more than five million customers 
nationwide.    

Through a competitive bidding process for electricity supply, the town has 
an opportunity to get a better price and add renewable energy sources to 
our electricity.  The warrant article allows the town to explore aggregation 
but does not obligate it to pursue aggregation if conditions are not 
favorable.



Community Choice Aggregation (“CCA”)

Why is CCA a good idea?
CCA is attractive for any community that wants more green power than is 
offered by default, more supply options, and/or lower electricity prices. 
By aggregating, a community gains leverage to negotiate better rates with 
competitive suppliers and to choose greener power sources. By choosing 
sources that are greener-than-default (more “Class I”), CCAs can help 
accelerate implementation of renewable power sources in the state and 
region.

What is Class I Renewable Energy?
“Class I” renewable energy is generated from renewable sources such as 
solar photovoltaics, wind, hydropower, geothermal and other sources that 
were built after 1997 and do not create carbon emissions that coal, oil and 
natural gas do. This Massachusetts Class I designated-renewable energy is 
generated in the ISO New England control area, as well as in the adjacent 
control areas (northern Maine, New York, Quebec, or the Canadian 
Maritime Provinces).



Community Choice Aggregation (“CCA”)

Why may this be a benefit to Medfield Residents?

This program can provide Medfielders more choice for electrical energy 
supply. Residents will have a well-vetted supplier without having to 
research individually. Many towns have been able to increase their green 
power content while offering rates comparable to or better than what is 
currently paid to Eversource. This is dependent on market conditions.  

Residents may opt-out, reverting to the Eversource basic rate, at any time, 
without penalty.

The program is vetted by both the Department of Energy Resources and 
the Department of Public Utilities, there is price transparency and 
consumer protection built in.

Budget Billing or other payment programs will not be affected. Net 
metering credits from solar panels will continue to be calculated on the 
Eversource Basic Service rate.



Municipal Buildings Stabilization Fund Project Requests FY22 - FY26

Page 1 Capital Projects FY22-FY26 02242021.xlsx

School Buildings 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Medfield High School
Bus Canopy - Repair - Additional Funding 40,000.00                             
Elevator Door Operator Control Board & Relays 5,000.00                                
Preventive Maintenance - AHU's 10,000.00                             10,000.00                                             10,000.00                                         10,000.00                                         10,000.00                                         
Exterior Door Replacement 10,000.00                              
Carpet Replacement - Library 20,000.00                             
Preventive Maintenance - RTU's 10,000.00                             10,000.00                                             10,000.00                                         10,000.00                                         10,000.00                                         
Replace/Install Shut off Valves 10,000.00                             
Misc. Site Work (fence repair) 5,000.00                                  5,000.00                                            
Window Repair 40,000.00                                             
Duct Cleaning 15,000.00                                             
Brick Façade Repair 50,000.00                                             
Sealant Replacement 3,000.00                                                300,000.00                                      
Window Sealants 200,000.00                                      
Boiler Replacement 100,000.00                                      
Window Weather stripping 20,000.00                                         
Fluid Pumps 5,000.00                                            5,000.00                                            
Sprinkler Head Replacement - FA 10,000.00                                         
Boiler Replacement 800,000.00                                      

Blake Middle School
Preventive Maintenance - RTU's 20,000.00                             20,000.00                                             20,000.00                                         
Boiler Maintenance - Flush Glycol 125,000.00                          
Replace Exterior Door @ Courtyard 8,000.00                                
Replace HW Heater 200,000.00                          
Auditorium Seating 15,000.00                             10,000.00                                             10,000.00                                         
PM - Gym HVAC / Fan coil Units 40,000.00                             20,000.00                                             20,000.00                                         20,000.00                                         20,000.00                                         
Windows @ Curtin Wall in Cafe 30,000.00                                             
Carpet Replacement  10,000.00                                         10,000.00                                         60,000.00                                         
Sealants @ Window /Doors 200,000.00                                      
Brick Façade Engineering 40,000.00                                         
Brick Façade Repair (partial) 300,000.00                                       
Acoustic Ceilings 25,000.00                                         25,000.00                                         
Boiler  Replacement 800,000.00                                      
Fluid Pumps 5,000.00                                            5,000.00                                            

Dale Street School
Replace Tempering Valves 20,000.00                             
Auditorium Stage Curtain Repair 5,000.00                                
Front Portico Repair Engineering 10,000.00                             
Boiler Control Panel Replacement 17,500.00                             
Asbestos Removal in Boiler Room 20,000.00                             
Boiler Piping Repair 25,000.00                             
Front Portico Repair 400,000.00                                          

Wheelock
Preventive Maintenance - Fan Coil Units 20,000.00                             20,000.00                                             20,000.00                                         20,000.00                                          
Replace Valves Throughout 10,000.00                               10,000.00                                          
Preventive Maintenance - Exhaust Fans 5,000.00                                5,000.00                                                5,000.00                                            5,000.00                                             
Flooring / VCT Abatement 25,000.00                             25,000.00                                         25,000.00                                         
New Carpet - front office  10,000.00                                             
Electrical upgrades  10,000.00                                                
Preventive Maintenance - Gym Units 10,000.00                                             
Duct Cleaning 15,000.00                                             
Replace Pneumatic Temp Controls 100,000.00                                       
Re-grout Tile @ plumbing fixtures 8,000.00                                            

Memorial 
Replace fire alarm panel 25,000.00                             
Split Systems (3) Replacement 15,000.00                             15,000.00                                              15,000.00                                          
Johnson Controls BMS upgrade 10,000.00                             
Preventive Maintenance - RTU's 5,000.00                                5,000.00                                                5,000.00                                            5,000.00                                            5,000.00                                            
Replace HW Heater & Shut Off Valves 120,000.00                           
Duct Cleaning 15,000.00                               
Carpet/VCT/Painting 40,000.00                                         
Sprinkler Head Replacement  10,000.00                                         

District Wide
Equipment Replacement 12,000.00                             12,000.00                                             12,000.00                                         12,000.00                                         12,000.00                                         

TOTALS - Schools 877,500.00                          710,000.00                                          732,000.00                                      897,000.00                                      1,780,000.00                                  



Municipal Buildings Stabilization Fund Project Requests FY22 - FY26

Page 2 Capital Projects FY22-FY26 02242021.xlsx

Town Buildings 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Town Hall
Misc. Exterior Façade Repairs  40,000.00                                             20,000.00                                         20,000.00                                         
Brick Walkway Repair
Water Heater Replacement  
Duct Cleaning 15,000.00                             
Preventive Maintenance - Fan Coil Units 3,000.00                                3,000.00                                            3,000.00                                            
Preventive Maintenance - AHU 2,000.00                                
Carpet Replacement 20,000.00                                             20,000.00                                         20,000.00                                         
New Elevator Engineering 10,000.00                                             
New Elevator Install 200,000.00                                      
Exterior Painting 60,000.00                                         
Chiller Plant Recommissioning 10,000.00                                         
Preventive Maintenance - Vent exhaust fans 5,000.00                                            
Façade Engineering 10,000.00                                         
Brick Façade Repair 100,000.00                                      
Sealant Replacement 40,000.00                                         
Boiler Work 30,000.00                                         
Chiller Plant 200,000.00                                      
  

Public Safety
CPU Replacement 5,000.00                                
Roof Engineering / Repairs 30,000.00                             
Heating /Cooling Issues 20,000.00                                 
Cell Block Safety Issues 20,000.00                             

Parks and Rec Building

COA
Duct Cleaning 8,000.00                                
Building Envelope Repair 12,000.00                                         
Roof Structure over Patio 15,000.00                                         
Exterior Painting 50,000.00                                         
Carpet Replacement  20,000.00                                         

Library
Brick Façade Engineering 10,000.00                             
EPDM Engineering  10,000.00                                             
Brick Facade Repair 60,000.00                                             
Sealant Replacement 20,000.00                                             
EPDM Roof 50,000.00                                             
ATC Computer Controls 10,000.00                                         5,000.00                                            
Fluid Pumps 5,000.00                                            
RTU Repair  20,000.00                                         

TOTAL Town Buildings 113,000.00                          210,000.00                                          345,000.00                                      238,000.00                                      295,000.00                                      

2022 2023 2024 2025 2025
TOTALS for School and Town Buildings 990,500.00                          920,000.00                                          1,077,000.00                                  1,135,000.00                                 2,075,000.00                                  



Municipal Buildings Stabilization Fund

Town 
Meeting Fiscal Year Approved 

Override

Appropriated 
into Fund from 
Other Sources

Prior Year 
Balance

Stabilization 
Fund Balance 
Available for 

Appropriation

Total Project 
Appropriations 

Stabilization Fund 
Balance 

April 2018 FY 2019 1,000,000$        -$                       -$                          1,000,000$         (1,000,000)$            -$                                    as of June 30, 2019
April 2019 FY 2020 1,025,000$        -$                       -$                          1,025,000$         (782,125)$               254,639$                      as of June 30, 2020
June 2020 FY 2021 1,050,625$        -$                       254,639$           1,305,264$         (779,500)$               525,764$                     estimated as of June 30, 2021
May 2021 FY 2022 1,076,891$       -$                       525,764$           1,602,655$         (990,500)$               612,155$                     estimated as of June 30, 2022
May 2022 FY 2023 1,103,813$       -$                       612,155$           1,715,968$         (920,000)$               795,968$                     estimated as of June 30, 2023
May 2023 FY 2024 1,131,408$       -$                       795,968$           1,927,376$         (1,077,000)$           850,376$                     estimated as of June 30, 2024
May 2024 FY 2025 1,159,693$       -$                       850,376$           2,010,069$         (1,135,000)$           875,069$                     estimated as of June 30, 2025
May 2025 FY 2026 1,188,686$       -$                       875,069$           2,063,755$         (2,075,000)$           (11,245)$                      estimated as of June 30, 2026
May 2026 FY 2027 1,218,403$       -$                       (11,245)$            1,207,158$         (1,000,000)$           207,158$                     estimated as of June 30, 2027
May 2027 FY 2028 1,248,863$       -$                       207,158$           1,456,021$         (1,025,000)$           431,021$                     estimated as of June 30, 2028
May 2028 FY 2029 1,280,085$       -$                       431,021$           1,711,105$         (1,050,625)$           660,480$                     estimated as of June 30, 2029
May 2029 FY 2030 1,312,087$       -$                       660,480$           1,972,567$         (1,076,891)$           895,676$                     estimated as of June 30, 2030

Notes:
1. MSBA Reimbursement for Dale Street School project feasibility study to be moved back to stabilization fund with Town Meeting vote - May 2021

Feb-20 44,023$        
Oct-20 106,646$     
21-Jan 31,272$        
Total 181,941$     


